8:20 AM

08/11/23
Cash Basis

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

Expenses by Vendor Summary (No Employees)

July 21 through August 17, 2023

Aramark

BlueCross BlueShield MN

Bois de Sioux Watershed

Braun Intertec

Bremer Bank

Bruce Yaggie Farms Inc

City of Wendell

City of Wheaton

Daniel Miller Farm Partnership
Elan Financial Services

Elbow Lake Co-Op Grain Co
Frontier

Grant County Herald

HPS

James or Tammy Miller

Jay B. Miller

League of MN Cities Insurance TrustP & C
Mill Farms (v)

MN PEIP

Otter Tail Power Company
Otter Tail County

Paul Lande

QuickBooks Payroll Service
RRWMB

Runestone Telecom Association
Star Bank

Sturdevant's Auto Value Wheaton
Summit Farms 14

Toussaint Farms

Traverse Electric Cooperative Inc
Tri County Coop

Triple J Seed LLC

Valley Office Products, Inc.
Wilkin County

Willy's Super Valu

Xerox Corporation

TOTAL

Jul 21 - Aug 17, 23

48.27
21.74
0.00
19,980.00
-6,039.98
10,009.95
125.00
59.60
10,009.95
166.32
3,181.16
248.15
156.00
230.23
2,502.49
2,502.49
29,906.00
5,004.98
1,917.12
148.26
-987.03
2,000.00
7.00
66.61
95.95
-231.49
36.47
5,004.98
5,004.98
12,674.36
264.68
2,072.26
139.12
-1,952,247.70
40.40
218.18

-1,845,663.50
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8:20 AM Bois de Sioux Watershed District
08/11/23 CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES
July 21 through August 17, 2023

Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount

Ronald Anderson

07/24/2023 112 Invoice After-the-Fact Permit #21-054: Construction Costs 48000 - Permit Fees Construction Fund 0.00

07/24/2023 112 Invoice After-the-Fact Permit #21-054: Administrative Fees 48000 - Permit Fees Construction Fund 0.00

07/24/2023 112 Invoice After-the-Fact Permit #21-054: Legal & Attorney's Fees 48000 - Permit Fees Construction Fund 0.00

07/24/2023 112 Invoice After-the-Fact Permit #21-054: Engineering 48000 - Permit Fees Construction Fund 0.00
Total Ronald Anderson 0.00
Aramark

07/26/2023 1756 Check RUGS 53420 - Maintenance Administrative Fund:General Cash -48.27
Total Aramark -48.27
BlueCross BlueShield MN

08/17/2023 21859 Check VISION PLAN Health Insurance Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -21.74
Total BlueCross BlueShield MN -21.74
Bois de Sioux Watershed

08/17/2023 WBIF 01...  General Journal WBIF 01-30: REIMB FOR ADMIN/COOR 61100 - Admin/Coord Construction Fund:JCWMP/1W1Plan Imp..BWSRWBIF1 ... -225.38

08/17/2023 WBIF 01...  General Journal WBIF 01-30: REIMB FOR ADMIN/COOR 49400 - Transfer In Construction Fund 225.38
Total Bois de Sioux Watershed 0.00
Braun Intertec

08/17/2023 1757 Check REDPATH PHASE 2 54100 - Repairs and Maintenance Construction Fund:Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab.:Ph 2 ... -19,980.00
Total Braun Intertec -19,980.00
Bremer Bank

07/31/2023 Check Service Charge 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash -2.00

07/31/2023 Deposit Interest 43000 - Interest Income Construction Fund 6,041.98
Total Bremer Bank 6,039.98
Bruce Yaggie Farms Inc

08/17/2023 1779 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -10,009.95
Total Bruce Yaggie Farms Inc -10,009.95
City of Wendell

08/17/2023 1758 Check NORTH OTTAWA PROJECT TEAM MEETING 7/17 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -125.00
Total City of Wendell -125.00
City of Wheaton

08/17/2023 1751 Check W/SIG 53440 - Utility Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -59.60
Total City of Wheaton -59.60
Daniel Miller Farm Partnership

08/17/2023 1773 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -10,009.95
Total Daniel Miller Farm Partnership -10,009.95
Elan Financial Services

08/17/2023 1750 Check ADOBE SUB 55130 - Website Administrative Fund:General Cash -33.65

08/17/2023 1750 Check ZOOM SuB 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -34.18

08/17/2023 1750 Check BOARD MEAL 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -61.40

08/17/2023 1750 Check FREEFIND SEARCH UPDATE 55130 - Website Administrative Fund:General Cash -19.00

08/17/2023 1750 Check ANTI-VIRUS SUB 53500 - Office Supplies Administrative Fund:General Cash -10.58

08/17/2023 1750 Check WS TRAVEL MEAL 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -7.51
Total Elan Financial Services -166.32

Elbow Lake Co-Op Grain Co
08/17/2023 1759 Check WEEDKILLERS & PREP FOR COVER CROP 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Construction Fund:North Ottawa Impoundment:N.O. Dev ... -3,181.16

Total Elbow Lake Co-Op Grain Co -3,181.16
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8:20 AM Bois de Sioux Watershed District
08/11/23 CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES
July 21 through August 17, 2023

Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount
Frontier

08/17/2023 1755 Check PHONE / FAX 53450 - Telephone Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -248.15
Total Frontier -248.15
Grant County Herald

08/17/2023 1762 Check HEARING NOTICE 51500 - Advertising Expense Construction Fund:Lightning Lake No. 1 -156.00
Total Grant County Herald -156.00
HPS

08/17/2023 1761 Check NORTH OTTAWA PORTAPOTTY 53440 - Utility Expense Construction Fund:North Ottawa Impoundment:N.O. Dev ... -230.23
Total HPS -230.23
James or Tammy Miller

08/17/2023 1774 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -2,502.49
Total James or Tammy Miller -2,502.49
Jay B. Miller

08/17/2023 1777 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -2,502.49
Total Jay B. Miller -2,502.49
League of MN Cities Insurance TrustP & C

08/17/2023 1763 Check PROPERTY/CASUALTY COVERAGE PREMIUM 51800 - District Insurance & Dues Administrative Fund:General Cash -29,906.00
Total League of MN Cities Insurance Trust P & C -29,906.00
Mill Farms (v)

08/17/2023 1778 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -5,004.98
Total Mill Farms (v) -5,004.98
MN PEIP

07/28/2023 1748 Check EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFITS Health Insurance Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -1,917.12
Total MN PEIP -1,917.12
Otter Tail Power Company

08/17/2023 1749 Check ELECTRICITY 53430 - Electricity Administrative Fund:General Cash -148.26
Total Otter Tail Power Company -148.26
Otter Tail County

07/24/2023 Deposit PROPERTY TAXES 42030 - Otter Taiil County Administrative Fund:General Cash 853.81

07/24/2023 Deposit PROPERTY TAXES 42030 - Otter Taiil County Construction Fund 66.61

07/24/2023 Deposit PROPERTY TAXES FOR RRWMB 42030 - Otter Taiil County RRWMB 66.61
Total Otter Tail County 987.03
Paul Lande

08/17/2023 1764 Check BEAVER REMOVAL 53910 - Nuisance Beaver Control Ditch Fund:JCD #14 -600.00

08/17/2023 1764 Check BEAVER REMOVAL 53910 - Nuisance Beaver Control Ditch Fund:TCD #52 -600.00

08/17/2023 1764 Check BEAVER REMOVAL 53910 - Nuisance Beaver Control Construction Fund -800.00
Total Paul Lande -2,000.00
QuickBooks Payroll Service

07/28/2023 Liability Check Fee for 2 direct deposit(s) at $1.75 each 53700 - Payroll Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash -3.50

08/14/2023 Liability Check Fee for 2 direct deposit(s) at $1.75 each 53700 - Payroll Expenses -3.50
Total QuickBooks Payroll Service -7.00
RRWMB

08/17/2023 1765 Check TRANSFER TO RRWMB 54225 - Transfer of Funds to RRWMB RRWMB -66.61
Total RRWMB -66.61

Page 2



8:20 AM
08/11/23

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES

July 21 through August 17, 2023

Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount
Runestone Telecom Association

08/17/2023 1752 Check INTERNET & EMAIL 53440 - Utility Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -95.95
Total Runestone Telecom Association -95.95
Star Bank

07/24/2023 Check Service Charge 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -3.00

07/24/2023 Deposit Interest 43000 - Interest Income Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond 3.29

07/24/2023 Check Service Charge 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:GCD #21:2022 LO Improvement Bond -3.00

07/24/2023 Deposit Interest 43000 - Interest Income Ditch Fund:GCD #21:2022 LO Improvement Bond 4.93

07/26/2023 Check Service Charge 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash -7.00

07/26/2023 Deposit Interest 43000 - Interest Income Construction Fund 236.27
Total Star Bank 231.49
Sturdevant's Auto Value Wheaton

08/17/2023 1766 Check 54100 - Repairs and Maintenance Construction Fund:North Ottawa Impoundment:N.O. Dev ... -36.47
Total Sturdevant's Auto Value Wheaton -36.47
Summit Farms 14

08/17/2023 1776 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -5,004.98
Total Summit Farms 14 -5,004.98
Toussaint Farms

08/17/2023 1775 Check RETURN BOND 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -5,004.98
Total Toussaint Farms -5,004.98
Traverse Electric Cooperative Inc

08/17/2023 1754 Check REDPATH SHED 53430 - Electricity Construction Fund:Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab.:Ag La... -64.31

08/17/2023 1767 Check MOVE LINE 54100 - Repairs and Maintenance Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:RRWMB 22-23 Base Gr ($112,5... -12,610.05
Total Traverse Electric Cooperative Inc -12,674.36
Tri County Coop

08/17/2023 1769 Check FUEL 54400 - Vehicle Fuel Administrative Fund:General Cash -264.68
Total Tri County Coop -264.68
Triple J Seed LLC

08/17/2023 1768 Check CELL A3 HAZLET RYE 150.71 * $13.75 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Construction Fund:North Ottawa Impoundment:N.O. Dev ... -2,072.26
Total Triple J Seed LLC -2,072.26
Valley Office Products, Inc.

08/17/2023 1770 Check INV11700 PAPER 53500 - Office Supplies Administrative Fund:General Cash -139.12
Total Valley Office Products, Inc. -139.12
Wilkin County

07/24/2023 Deposit GO BOND 2023A THROUGH WILKIN COUNTY 20500 - Intergovernmental Revenue Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1 1,987,636.20

07/24/2023 Deposit LESS EXPENSES 54956 - Intergovernmental Expense Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1 0.00

07/24/2023 Check BOND FEES 54956 - Intergovernmental Expense Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1 -35,350.00

08/01/2023 Deposit 2023 RIPARIAN AID 41100 - Riparian Aid MN DOR Construction Fund:Buffer Strips 12,961.50

08/17/2023 1771 Check BOND FEES 54956 - Intergovernmental Expense Ditch Fund:WCD #Sub-1:2022 LO Improvement Bond -13,000.00
Total Wilkin County 1,952,247.70
Willy's Super Valu

08/17/2023 1772 Check MEETING SUPPLIES 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -40.40
Total Willy's Super Valu -40.40
Xerox Corporation

08/17/2023 1753 Check COPIER LEASE INV 019178397 52100 - Equipment Lease & Rental Administrative Fund:General Cash -218.18
Total Xerox Corporation -218.18
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8:20 AM
08/11/23

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES

July 21 through August 17, 2023

Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount
Beyer, Jason W
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -125.00
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -44.80
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -7.75
08/02/2023 21845 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -1.81
Total Beyer, Jason W -179.36
Brutlag, Benjamin
08/02/2023 21846 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -375.00
08/02/2023 21846 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -131.26
08/02/2023 21846 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21846 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -23.25
08/02/2023 21846 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -5.44
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board 0.00
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense 0.00
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense -209.46
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses -100.00
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes 0.00
08/10/2023 21854 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes 0.00
Total Brutlag, Benjamin -844.41
Dahlen, Douglas C
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -625.00
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -146.72
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -38.75
08/02/2023 21847 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -9.07
Total Dahlen, Douglas C -819.54
Deal, Jerome
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -375.00
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -3.93
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -23.25
08/02/2023 21848 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -5.44
Total Deal, Jerome -407.62
Fridgen, Troy J
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -2,045.13
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -1,704.28
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53710 - PERA Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -281.21
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -213.39
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -49.90
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -3,578.98
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -170.43
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53710 - PERA Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -281.21
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -213.39
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -49.91
08/17/2023 1760 Check DATA/CELL PLAN 53400 - Office Operations Administrative Fund:General Cash -70.00
Total Fridgen, Troy J -8,657.83
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Bois de Sioux Watershed District

CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES

July 21 through August 17, 2023

Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount
Gillespie, Scott
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -250.00
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -60.00
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -15.50
08/02/2023 21849 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -3.63
Total Gillespie, Scott -329.13
Kapphahn, John M.
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -750.00
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -115.80
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -46.50
08/02/2023 21850 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -10.88
Total Kapphahn, John M. -923.18
Schmidt, Steven
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -250.00
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -26.07
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -15.50
08/02/2023 21851 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -3.62
Total Schmidt, Steven -295.19
Sullivan, Wendy M
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -1,217.47
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -18.88
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -424.70
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53710 - PERA Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -124.58
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -92.17
07/31/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -21.56
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -1,642.17
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 54700 - Wages and Salaries Administrative Fund:General Cash -18.88
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53710 - PERA Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -124.58
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -92.16
08/15/2023 Paycheck Direct Deposit 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -21.55
Total Sullivan, Wendy M -3,798.70
Vavra, Linda J
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -1,375.00
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -374.66
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -85.25
08/02/2023 21852 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -19.94
Total Vavra, Linda J -1,854.85
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8:20 AM Bois de Sioux Watershed District
08/11/23 CHECKS TO APPROVE - VENDORS & EMPLOYEES
July 21 through August 17, 2023
Date Num Type Memo Account Class Amount
Wold, Allen L
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash -750.00
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 52700 - Manager Compensation Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash -204.71
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 52900 - Mileage Expense Board Administrative Fund:General Cash -335.36
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 52800 - Meeting Expense Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 53200 - Miscellaneous Expenses Administrative Fund:General Cash 0.00
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -46.50
08/02/2023 21853 Paycheck 53800 - Payroll Taxes Administrative Fund:General Cash -10.88
Total Wold, Allen L -1,347.45
TOTAL 1,826,206.24
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TREASURER'S REPORT
JULY 2023

BANK ACCOUNT BALANCES FROM BANK STATEMENTS

1,830,896.44
60,019.68

Bank - Checking, No Interest S

GCD #21 Surety S

WCD #Sub-1 Surety S 39,999.81
Bank - Checking, Interest S 3,123,205.42
Bank - Checking, No Interest S 3,758.00
Bank - Money Market, Interest S 4,815,904.58
Bank - CD's, Interest S 1,780,001.04
END OF MONTH AMOUNT IN BANK ACCOUNTS: $ 11,653,784.97

ACCOUNTING FUND BALANCES FROM QUICKBOOKS

Beginning Balance 2023 2023 Current
from Quickbooks YTD Revenue YTD Expenses Fund Balance
12/31/2022 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 6/30/2023
Payroll Liabilities 0.00 0.00 (1,488.40) (1,488.40)
General Fund(*) 425,093.67 107,914.85 (246,493.92) 286,514.60 TROY
If nothing else

Ditch Fund was done this year...
Total BASWD #3 87,567.47 0.00 0.00 87,567.47 87,567.47
Total GCD #3 0.00 0.00 (1,394.00) (1,394.00) (1,394.00)
Total GCD #21 9,095.34 17,708.14 (16,585.25) 10,218.23 (7,489.91)
Total JCD #2 129,452.79 1,496.25 (9,425.00) 121,524.04 120,027.79
Total JCD #3 23,223.81 1,900.44 (7,016.77) 18,107.48 18,957.04
Total JCD #4 2.23 0.00 0.00 2.23 2.23
Total JCD #6 136,069.40 0.00 (5,055.00) 131,014.40 131,014.40
Total JCD #7 28,462.06 3,086.59 0.00 31,548.65 33,762.06
Total JCD #11 111,168.42 0.00 (9,088.62) 102,079.80 102,079.80
Total JCD #12 67,373.74 21,603.35 (36,863.84) 52,113.25 60,509.90
Total JCD #14 (115,047.32) 123,864.80 (1,915.00) 6,902.48 237.68
Total TCD #1E 10,600.32 4,300.18 (4,050.00) 10,850.50 13,550.32
Total TCD #1W 13,323.89 3,234.86 0.00 16,558.75 18,323.89
Total TCD #2 28,812.19 3,307.92 (653.00) 31,467.11 33,159.19
Total TCD #4 42,130.28 2,928.01 (4,602.75) 40,455.54 42,527.53
Total TCD #7 27,180.10 3,508.81 (555.00) 30,133.91 31,025.10
Total TCD #8 (3,270.90) 6,114.94 (2,645.00) 199.04 584.10
Total TCD #9 (13,094.43) 12,263.39 (3,382.36) (4,213.40) (1,976.79)
Total TCD #10 6,776.30 3,889.38 (675.00) 9,990.68 12,901.30
Total TCD #11 35,295.76 3,356.88 0.00 38,652.64 40,295.76
Total TCD #13 11,657.44 1,086.88 0.00 12,744.32 12,457.44
Total TCD #15 (11,927.98) 3,181.65 (2,977.00) (11,723.33) (10,904.98)
Total TCD #16 (3,997.58) 5,265.45 (1,875.00) (607.13) 2,127.42
Total TCD #17 (47,155.73) 4,756.19 (555.00) (42,954.54) (39,460.73)
Total TCD #18 1,553.37 3,079.95 0.00 4,633.32 5,553.37
Total TCD #19 3,015.10 2,173.92 0.00 5,189.02 6,415.10
Total TCD #20 7,734.05 2,331.12 0.00 10,065.17 12,234.05
Total TCD #22 (1,412.35) 2,712.61 0.00 1,300.26 3,587.65
Total TCD #23 (72,826.61) 4,269.32 (3,605.00) (72,162.29) (66,181.61)
Total TCD #24 6,265.06 4,992.40 (2,890.00) 8,367.46 9,875.06
Total TCD #26 12,270.89 3,536.02 0.00 15,806.91 17,040.89
Total TCD #27 41,291.18 14,658.92 (1,990.50) 53,959.60 60,100.68
Total TCD #28 (13,398.81) 3,469.88 (702.00) (10,630.93) (7,400.81)
Total TCD #29 15,738.35 818.43 (3,716.00) 12,840.78 13,522.35
Total TCD #30 3,035.57 4,546.78 (1,202.50) 6,379.85 8,833.07
Total TCD #31 12,521.26 4,288.36 (6,334.32) 10,475.30 10,986.94
Total TCD #32 1,268.61 1,943.10 (1,750.00) 1,461.71 2,518.61
Total TCD #33 15,144.68 945.51 0.00 16,090.19 16,544.68
Total TCD #35 19,885.85 0.00 0.00 19,885.85 19,885.85
Total TCD #36 18,400.86 4,771.18 0.00 23,172.04 25,600.86

Total TCD #37 (343,887.22) 22,605.07 0.00 (321,282.15) (303,507.22)



Total TCD #38 8,276.16 1,754.56 (162.00) 9,868.72
Total TCD #39 7,222.47 2,978.03 (206.22) 9,994.28
Total TCD #40 20,063.34 8,222.49 0.00 28,285.83
Total TCD #41 (31,413.84) 14,661.11 (2,200.61) (18,953.34)
Total TCD #42 12,342.48 6,332.19 (2,781.00) 15,893.67
Total TCD #43 25,196.94 1,598.50 (13,659.60) 13,135.84
Total TCD #44 5,010.27 3,630.48 (3,422.00) 5,218.75
Total TCD #46 14,903.36 1,401.26 0.00 16,304.62
Total TCD #48 (8,344.14) 2,103.11 0.00 (6,241.03)
Total TCD #50 2,980.56 307.61 0.00 3,288.17
Total TCD #51 17,978.33 5,816.81 (4,621.25) 19,173.89
Total TCD #52 24,876.91 9,077.88 (1,142.50) 32,812.29
Total TCD #53 60,588.48 1,410.34 0.00 61,998.82
Total TCD #55 6,350.18 1,090.86 0.00 7,441.04
Total WCD #Sub-1 20,365.08 2,110,295.40 (230,924.97) 1,899,735.51
Total WCD #8 127,930.35 0.00 (6,391.50) 121,538.85
Total WCD #9 301,340.40 11,552.80 (24,019.55) 288,873.65
Total WCD #18 22,630.04 6,281.30 0.00 28,911.34
Total WCD #20 29,703.53 10,996.83 0.00 40,700.36
Total WCD #25 36,716.07 2,631.18 0.00 39,347.25
Total WCD #35 (16,001.32) 4,305.51 (270.00) (11,965.81)
Total WCD #39 14,226.77 4,461.42 (945.00) 17,743.19
Total Ditch Fund - Other 0.00 0.00 (28,445.93) (28,445.93)
Total Ditch Fund 1,003,239.86 2,518,906.35 (450,696.04) 3,071,450.17
Construction Fund(*) 8,319,387.16 4,356,352.10 (4,788,957.32) 7,886,781.94
RRWMB Fund 0.00 483,160.83 (483,094.22) 66.61
TOTAL Funds 9,747,720.69 7,466,334.13 (5,970,729.90) 11,243,324.92

Bank Statement Total From Top:

Enter Quickbooks Bank Account Balance Total Assets:

+ Enter Uncleared Transactions Bank of the West:
+ Enter Uncleared Transactions Star Bank:

+ Enter checks written 07/27
- Enter Deposits received 07/

Quickbooks Total:

11,243,324.92

92,426.56
316,116.37
1,917.12
0.00

11,653,784.97

Enter Quickbooks Total from Fund Balances Income/Expense Report:

Enter Quickbooks Total from Balance Sheet Current Liabilities:
Total:

Enter Quickbooks Total Assets from Bank Balances Report:

11,244,813.32
(1,488.40)

11,243,324.92

11,243,324.92

10,614.16
8,016.25
31,263.34
(17,614.45)
12,961.48
14,337.34
7,288.27
17,003.36
(4,944.14)
3,480.56
19,157.08
36,434.41
62,588.48
7,850.18
(210,559.89)
121,538.85
277,320.85
32,630.04
45,553.53
41,616.07
(9,271.32)
19,931.77
(28,445.93)

11,653,784.97



8:26 AM

08/11/23
Cash Basis

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

2023 GENERAL FUND BUDGET
January through December 2023

Income

Investment Income

42000 -
45000 -

49000 -
49300 -

General Property Taxes
Miscellanous Income

Project Administration
State Credits & Ag M H Credits

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

51000 -
55130 -
55140 -
59150 -
51100 -
51300 -

51500 -
51600 -

51800 -
51900 -

52100 -
52200 -

52600 -
52700 -
52800 -
52900 -
53100 -
53200 -

53300 -
53400 -

53500 -
53600 -

53700 -

53800 -
54100 -

54400 -
54500 -
54700 -

Annual Report

Website

Mileage Expense Advisory Com
Education

Accounting Services
Administration Expense

Advertising Expense
Building and Structures

District Insurance & Dues
Engineering Services

Equipment Lease & Rental
Fringe Benefits

Legal Fees

Manager Compensation
Meeting Expense
Mileage Expense Board
Mileage Expense Staff
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Equip & Furniture
Office Operations

Office Supplies
Other Supplies

Payroll Expenses

Payroll Taxes
Repairs and Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel
Vehicle Maint & Repair
Wages and Salaries

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan - Dec 23 Budget
0.00 2,000.00
107,858.97 178,700.00
55.88 3,000.00
0.00 209,425.00
0.00 3,500.00
107,914.85 396,625.00
107,914.85 396,625.00
815.00 1,750.00
577.42 1,200.00
0.00 25.00
0.00 1,000.00
18,553.68 18,500.00
32,692.50 56,000.00
2,208.75 3,800.00
0.00 250.00
39,097.00 40,100.00
11,867.50 20,000.00
2,273.65 5,500.00
12,624.62 12,700.00
26,059.21 38,000.00
12,500.00 25,000.00
5,563.88 2,500.00
3,061.07 5,000.00
0.00 350.00
562.43 2,500.00
182.63 500.00
7,386.58 1,000.00
1,669.76 3,000.00
1,972.77 3,000.00
6,135.85 7,050.00
6,611.47 9,700.00
13,505.93 1,200.00
1,947.94 5,000.00
1,903.58 2,000.00
81,156.90 130,000.00
290,930.12 396,625.00
-183,015.27 0.00

Page 1



8:38 AM

08/11/23
Cash Basis

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

2021 DITCH FUND BUDGET
January through December 2023

Income

39502 -
49450 -
44500 -
20500 -
20000 -

FEMA/HSEM 2022

Internal Transfer In

Project Grant
Intergovernmental Revenue
Bond Proceeds

Ditch Revenues

Investment Income

45000 -

Miscellanous Income

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

54956 -
60000 -

51020 -
51300 -

51500 -
51900 -

52500 -

52600 -
52700 -
53200 -

53300 -
54100 -

54600 -

Intergovernmental Expense
State Grant Expense Activities

Buffers
Administration Expense

Advertising Expense
Engineering Services

Land

Legal Fees
Manager Compensation
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Equip & Furniture
Repairs and Maintenance

Viewers Expense

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan - Dec 23 Budget
43,448.89 0.00
0.00 1,115,850.00
122,075.00 244,150.00
2,005,308.99 0.00
0.00 2,070,000.00
346,957.10 481,700.00
58.93 25.00
1,057.44 10,000.00
2,518,906.35 3,921,725.00
2,518,906.35 3,921,725.00
62,302.80 230,000.00
0.00 244,150.00
500.00 0.00
0.00 32,000.00
1,994.74 1,200.00
213,487.00 180,000.00
0.00 440,000.00
32,197.32 27,000.00
0.00 1,500.00
41,461.82 200.00
0.00 1,000.00
164,686.20 2,752,675.00
916.03 12,000.00
517,545.91 3,921,725.00
2,001,360.44 0.00

Page 1



8:33 AM

08/11/23
Cash Basis

Bois de Sioux Watershed District

2023 CONSTRUCTION FUND BUDGET

January through December 2023

Income

39502 -
49450 -
44510 -
44505 -
44500 -
41100 -

FEMA/HSEM 2022

Internal Transfer In

RRWMB Base Funding Grant
RRWMB WQ Project Grant
Project Grant

Riparian Aid MN DOR

Investment Income

47100 -
42000 -

44000 -
45500 -
45000 -

48000 -

49100 -
49400 -

Storage Building Rental Income
General Property Taxes

Land Rental Income
Land Sale
Miscellanous Income

Permit Fees

Project Team Income
Transfer In

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

54955 -
60000 -

51675 -
51670 -
51020 -
50100 -

Internal Transfer Out
State Grant Expense Activities

Clean Water Cost Share Policy
Culvert Szng Cost Share Policy
Buffers

Stream Gaging Expense

Permits

55110 -
51100 -
51200 -

51300 -

51400 -
51500 -
51900 -

52600 -
52700 -
52800 -
52900 -
53100 -
53200 -

53300 -
53400 -

53500 -
53600 -

53900 -
54100 -
54400 -

Programs with SWCDs
Accounting Services
Project Construction

Administration Expense

River Watch/Expense
Advertising Expense
Engineering Services

Legal Fees

Manager Compensation
Meeting Expense
Mileage Expense Board
Mileage Expense Staff
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Equip & Furniture
Office Operations

Office Supplies
Other Supplies

Property Taxes
Repairs and Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan - Dec 23 Budget
1,368.75 0.00
1,323,843.47 0.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 507,000.00
0.00 6,011,522.00
77,621.00 110,000.00
48,699.19 0.00
0.00 800.00
483,160.89 807,033.00
866,935.59 875,000.00
1,098,585.67 0.00
5,797.00 2,000.00
250.00 0.00
565.73 0.00
362,711.69 0.00
4,369,538.98 8,413,355.00
4,369,538.98 8,413,355.00
1,323,843.47 0.00
531,425.83 1,064,522.00
0.00 541,000.00
0.00 575,000.00
7,604.17 110,000.00
37,743.17 2,500.00
56,278.75 150,000.00
0.00 10,000.00
0.00 3,500.00
0.00 2,947,000.00
0.00 168,700.00
2,723.28 2,500.00
6,713.81 8,000.00
776,213.10 1,188,683.00
34,564.25 100,000.00
0.00 15,000.00
152.80 1,500.00
0.00 150.00
0.00 500.00
8,443.54 2,700.00
0.00 1,000.00
1,062.18 1,500.00
404.00 2,500.00
0.00 100.00
104,651.96 125,000.00
1,923,878.82 1,391,000.00
0.00 1,000.00
4,815,703.13 8,413,355.00
-446,164.15 0.00

Page 1



8:25 AM Bois de Sioux Watershed District
08/11/23 CURRENT GRANT BALANCES

Cash Basis As of August 17, 2023

Construction Fund
JCWMP/1W1Plan Imp.
BWSRWBIF2 C23-5729 ($1,064,522)
BWSRWBIF1 C21-9685 ($1,064,522)

Total JCWMP/1W1Plan Imp.

Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab.
Ph 1 TCD #35 Relocate
BWSR Grant C22-6082 ($320,000)

Total Ph 1 TCD #35 Relocate

Ph 2 Mustinka Rehab/Corridor
BWSR Grant C22-8116 ($800,000)
LSOHC Grant ($2,440,000)
RRWMB Grant ($507,000)

Total Ph 2 Mustinka Rehab/Corridor
Total Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab.

Lake Traverse WQ Improvement
Phase 3
RRWMB Grant 2022FA-06 ($1.2M)
BWSR Grant C22-0499 ($800,000)

Total Phase 3
Total Lake Traverse WQ Improvement
Total Construction Fund

Ditch Fund
WCD #Sub-1
BWSR Grant C23-3377 ($244,150)

Total WCD #Sub-1
Total Ditch Fund
TOTAL

Aug 17, 23

421,303.03
-360,522.64
60,780.39
-32,000.00
-32,000.00
400,000.00
-608,225.85
-507,000.00
-715,225.85
-747,225.85
-326,129.80
-215,391.15
-541,520.95
-541,520.95
-1,227,966.41
122,075.00
122,075.00
122,075.00
-1,105,891.41

Page 1



8:21 AM
08/11/23

Accrual Basis

Bois de Sioux Watershed District
APPROVE GRANT TRANSACTIONS
July 21 through August 17, 2023

Type Date Name Memo Account Debit Credit Amount
Construction Fund
JCWMP/1W1Plan Imp.
BWSRWBIF1 C21-9685 ($1,064,522)
General Journal 08/17/2023 WBIF 01-30 Bois de Sioux Watershed WBIF 01-30: REIMB FOR ADMIN/COOR 61100 - Admin/Coord 225.38 225.38
General Journal 08/17/2023 WBIF 01-30 Bois de Sioux Watershed WBIF 01-30: REIMB FOR ADMIN/COOR 10000 - Bank of the West Checking 225.38 -225.38
Total BWSRWBIF1 C21-9685 ($1,064,522) 225.38 225.38 0.00
Total JCWMP/1W1Plan Imp. 225.38 225.38 0.00
Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab.
Ph 2 FDR Impoundment
RRWMB Adv 2023FA-02 ($3.3 M)
Check 08/17/2023 1757 Braun Intertec REDPATH PHASE 2 54100 - Repairs and Maintenance 19,980.00 19,980.00
Total RRWMB Adv 2023FA-02 ($3.3 M) 19,980.00 0.00 19,980.00
Total Ph 2 FDR Impoundment 19,980.00 0.00 19,980.00
Total Redpath Imp.& Mustinka Rehab. 19,980.00 0.00 19,980.00
Total Construction Fund 20,205.38 225.38 19,980.00
TOTAL 20,205.38 225.38 19,980.00

Page 1
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m- DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
MnDOT Contract Number: [XXXXXXX]

[PLEASE NOTE: THE HEADER IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SPLIT. YOU WILL HAVE TO ENTER YOUR CONTRACT NO. ON THE
FIRST AND SECOND PAGE OF YOUR DOCUMENT. PLEASE ENTER CAREFULLY, AND DO NOT CHANGE THE HEADER
SETTINGS.]

[INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE IN BRACKETS. FILL IN ALL BLANKS AND DELETE ALL HIGHLIGHTED
TEXT AND INSTRUCTIONS. CONTACT CONTRACT MANAGEMENT IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE WITH THIS FORM.]

[THIS TA 99 ONE-TIME TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT IS FOR CUSTOMERS THAT DO NOT HAVE A MASTER
PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT. IF ONGOING SERVICES ARE NEEDED BY THE CUSTOMER A MASTER PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT
MUST BE SIGNED. THE INTENT OF THIS CONTRACT IS TO PROVIDE A PROCESS FOR OTHER PARTIES/LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS THAT NEED A ONE-TIME SERVICE THAT MNDOT PROVIDES. THERE IS NO LOWER LIMIT FOR THIS
CONTRACT. FOR AMOUNTS EXCEEDING $5,000.00; A REGULAR PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT SHOULD BE SIGNED. ALL
FUNDS COLLECTED USING THIS PROCESS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND. DELETE THESE
DIRECTIONS PRIOR TO SIGNING CONTRACT.]

STATE OF MINNESOTA
ONE-TIME TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Agreement is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Transportation (“State”) and
[GIVE THE FULL NAME OF THE OTHER PARTY] (“Other Party”).

Recitals

1. Under Minnesota Statutes Section 174.02, subdivision 6, the Commissioner of Transportation may enter into
agreements with governmental or nongovernmental entities for research and experimentation, for sharing facilities,
equipment, staff, or other means of providing transportation-related services; or for other cooperative programs
that promote efficiencies in providing governmental services or that further the development of innovation in
transportation for the benefit of the citizens of Minnesota; and

2. The parties wish to cooperatively provide inspection, testing, and sampling services for project; and, pay for all
direct and indirect costs and expenses involved in the performance of the service under this contract.

3. Both parties are willing to enter this Contract to set forth their respective rights and duties.

Contract

1. Term of Contract; Incorporation of Exhibits

1.1. Effective Date: This Contract will be effective on the date signed by all necessary state officials, as required
by Minnesota Statutes §16C.05, subdivision 2.

1.2. Expiration Date: This Contract will expire on 07/26/2024, or when all obligations have been satisfactorily
fulfilled, whichever occurs first.

2.  Scope of Work

2.1. Provide inspection, testing, reporting, and sampling services for project. Provide payment for all direct and
indirect costs and expenses involved in the performance of the service after all products and report are
shipped to the project under this contract.

2.2. MnDOT will provide: inspection, testing, reporting, and sampling services for project.

2.3. Contractor/Customer will provide: Provide payment for all direct and indirect costs and expenses involved in
the performance of the service after all products and report are shipped to the project under this contract.

2.4. Remit payment to MnDOT in full within 30 days of invoice.

One-Time Technical Services Contract Template 1
Updated 02/09/2022



MnDOT Contract Number: [XXXXXXX]

3. Consideration of Payment

3.1. State will invoice Customer as follows: The Customer will be invoiced upon execution of this contract. The
payment for the above service is on a per piece or unit basis.

3.2. The Customer will make payment to the order of the Commissioner of Transportation.

3.2.1. IMPORTANT NOTE: Payment must reference the MnDOT Contract Number shown on the face page of
this contract and the MnDOT Invoice Number shown on the invoice.

3.2.2. Remit payment to the address below:
MnDOT
Attn: Cash Accounting
RE: MnDOT Contract Number [XXXXXXX] and Invoice Number: 00000 [####]
(see note above)
Mail Stop 215
395 John Ireland Blvd
St. Paul, MN 55155

4. Contract Personnel
4.1. MnDOT’s Authorized Representative will be:

Name/Title: Jemal Jeju/Principal, or successor
MnDOT - ESD/OMMR
Street Address: 1400 Gervais Avenue
City State Zip: 55109
Telephone: 651-366-5539
Email: Jemal.jeju@state.mn.us

4.2. Contractor/Customer’s Authorized Representative will be:

Name/Title: [ ], or successor
Street Address: [ ]
City State Zip: [ ]
Telephone: [ ]
Email: [ ]
5. Liability

5.1. Each party is solely responsible for its own acts or omissions associated with the tasks and deliverables
covered by this Contract. The liability of the State is governed by Minn. Stat. §3.736 and other applicable
law. [THE LIABILITY OF CONTRACTOR IS GOVERNED BY MINN. STAT. CHAPTER 466 AND OTHER APPLICABLE
LAW].

6. Audit

6.1. Under Minnesota Statutes §16C.05, subdivision 5, the books, records, documents and accounting
procedures and practices of the Contractor relevant to this Contract are subject to examination by State and
the Legislative Auditor for a minimum of six years.

7.  Jurisdiction and Venue

7.1. Minnesota Law governs the validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Contract. Venue for all legal

proceedings arising out of this Contract, or its breach, must be in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

8. Government Data Practices



10.

MnDOT Contract Number: [XXXXXXX]
8.1. The parties must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, as it applies
to all data provided by under this Contract, and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored,
used, maintained, or disseminated by the parties under this Contract. The civil remedies of Minn. Stat. §
13.08 apply to the release of the data referred to in this clause by either of the parties.

Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Contract Complete

9.1. Assignment. Neither party may assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under this Contract without the
prior consent of the other party and a fully executed Assignment Agreement, executed and approved by the
same parties who executed and approved this Contract, or their successors in office.

9.2. Amendments. Any amendment to this Contract must be in writing and will not be effective until it has been
executed and approved by the same parties who executed this original Contract, or their successors in
office.

9.3. Waiver. If a party fails to enforce any provision of this contract that failure does not waive the provision or
the party’s right to subsequently enforce it.

9.4. Contract Complete. This contract contains all negotiations and Contracts between the parties. No other
understanding regarding this contract, whether written or oral, may be used to bind either party.

Termination
10.1. This Contract may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon 30 days written notice to the
other party

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK]



CONTRACTOR/CUSTOMER

The Contractor/Customer certifies that the appropriate
person(s) have executed the contract on behalf of the
Contractor/Customer as required by applicable articles,
bylaws, resolutions or ordinances.

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

MnDOT Contract Number: [XXXXXXX]

STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION
The individual certifies funds have been encumbered as
required by Minn. Stat. 16A.15 and 16C.05

By:

Date:

SWIFT Contract #

SWIFT Purchase Order #

COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION

By:

Date:

Title:

COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

By:

Date:




STATE OF MINNESOTA
Before the
BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED DISTRICT

In the Matter of:

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND

the Petition to Establish ORDER APPOINTING ENGINEER

Bois de Sioux Watershed District
Ditch No. 5

Bois de Sioux Watershed District Ditch No. 5 (“BdSWD Ditch #5”) is under the drainage authority

jurisdiction of the Bois de Sioux Watershed District. These improvement proceedings are being

filed with the Bois de Sioux Watershed District Board of Managers (the “Board”) in accordance

with Minn. Stat. 8 103E.212. As a result, the Board convened on July 20, 2023, at 8:00 AM at the

Bois de Sioux Watershed District Office, 704 Hwy 75 South, Wheaton, Minnesota 56296. Based

on the record and proceedings, Manager moved, seconded by Manager
to adopt the following Findings and Order:

FINDINGS:

1. A PETITION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW DRAINAGE SYSTEM BDSWD DiTCcH NoO. 5 was
filed on April 18, 2023, (the “Petition”) with the Administrator of the Bois de Sioux
Watershed District (the “District”), on behalf of its Secretary, requesting to establish
BdSWD Ditch #5 pursuant to Minn. Stat. 8 103E.212. A copy of the Petition is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

2. On April 18, 2023, the District’s Attorney requested missing pages from the petition in
accordance with Minn. Stat. 8 103E.238. The missing pages were subsequently provided.
On May 23, 2023, the District’s Attorney returned the petition to the petitioners in
accordance with Minn. Stat. § 103E.238 as the petition lacked a starting point, the general
course, and the terminus of the proposed drainage system; a list of owners of 40 acre tracts
that the proposed system cross over; and insufficient signatories to the petition.

3. On June 28, 2023, the Petition was returned with the starting point, the general course, and
the terminus of the proposed drainage system; a list of owners of 40 acre tracts that the
proposed system crosses over; and additional signatures. On July 17, 2023, the District’s
Attorney determined that the Petition and bond (checks in the amount of $60,000) met the
requirement of the proceedings for the establishment of BASWD Ditch #5.

4. The District Administrator will deposit the personal checks in a separate account to be held
in the event these proceedings are dismissed or a contract is not awarded for this project.

5. The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over these proceedings and, pursuant to Minn. Stat.
8 103E.241, subd. 1, desires to appoint an engineer to make a preliminary survey report.



ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Findings and the entire record of proceedings before the Board, the Board,
via authority granted under Minn. Stat. 8 103E.212, hereby orders as follows:

1.

That Chad Engels, Moore Engineering, Inc. (the “Engineer”), is hereby appointed as the
project engineer for these proceedings and shall make a preliminary survey and preliminary
survey report pursuant to Minn. Stat. 8 103E.245.

Prior to commencing any work, the Engineer must subscribe to an oath to faithfully
perform the assigned duties in the best manner possible and file a bond (certificate of
commercial general liability and professional liability insurance) with the District
Administrator within ten (10) days after being appointed.

The Engineer may appoint assistant engineers and hire help necessary to complete the
Engineer’s duties. The Engineer shall be responsible for the assistant engineers and may
remove them.

The Engineer shall make an expense report every two (2) weeks after the beginning of the
Engineer’s work until the construction of the contract is awarded. The report must show
costs incurred by the Engineer and expenses incurred under the Engineer’s direction
relating to the proceeding, and include the names of the Engineer, engineer assistants, and
employees, the time each was employed, and every item of expense incurred by the
Engineer. The Engineer must file this report with the District Administrator as soon as
possible and may not incur expenses for the proceeding greater than the petitioners’ bond.

Upon filing of the preliminary survey report, the District Administrator shall promptly
notify the Board and shall set a time, by order, not more than thirty (30) days after the date
of the order, for a hearing on the preliminary survey report.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]



After discussion, the President called the question. The question was on the adoption of the
foregoing Findings and Order, and there were yeas, nays, absent, and
abstentions as follows:

Yea Nay Absent Abstain
Vavra O ] ] [
Schmidt O O ] ]
Wold O O O [
Gillespie O ] ] [
Kapphahn O O O [
Beyer ] ] ] [
Deal O ] ] [
Dahlen O O ] ]
Brutlag O ] ] ]

Upon vote, the President declared the motion passed and the Findings and Order adopted.

Date: , 2023

Linda Vavra, President

Attest:

Date: , 2023

Jamie Beyer, Administrator

* * * * * * * * * * *

I, Jamie Beyer, Bois de Sioux Watershed District Administrator, do hereby certify that | have
compared the above motion, findings, and order with the original thereof as the same appears of
record and on file with the Bois de Sioux Watershed District and find the same to be a true and
correct transcript thereof. The above order was filed with me, Jamie Beyer, Bois de Sioux
Watershed District Administrator, on , 2023.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand this day of , 2023.

Jamie Beyer, Administrator
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STATE OF MINNESOTA

Before the

BIOS DE SIOUX WATERSHED DISTRICT
SITTING AS THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY FOR
A NEW DRAINAGE SYSTEM: BDSWD DITCH NO. 5

In the Matter of:

the Petition for Establishment of
New Drainage System:
BDSWD DITCH NO. 5

PETITION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF
New Drainage System:
BDSWD DITCH NO. 5

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. 88 103E.202 and 103E.212, Petitioners seek the establishment of New
Drainage System: BDSWD DITCH NO. 5. For their Petition, the undersigned Petitioners state

and allege the following:

1. Petitioners seek the establishment of New Drainage System, referred to as BDSWD
DITCHNO. 5., located in Sections 19, 20 and 21 of Eldorado Township, Stevens

County, and Section 24 in Dollymount Township, Traverse County.

2. The following is a description of the starting point, general course, and terminus of the

proposed drainage system:

MAIN
Commencing at a point in the:
Quarter Quarter: SW1/4SW1/4 (for eg, NE1/4NE1/4)
Section Number: 21
Township Number: T126
Township Name: Eldorado
Range Number: R44
County: Stevens
State: Minnesota

General Description of the Course of the Proposed Drainage System:

Beginning at Traverse County Ditch 37, Lateral 1 at the southwest corner of the southeast
quarter of Section 24, Township 126 North, Range 45 West, Dollymount Township,
Traverse County, thence continuing easterly along the south line of Section 24, Township
126 North, Range 45 West, Dollymount Township, Traverse County, thence continuing



easterly along the south line of Sections 19 and 20, Township 126 North, Range 44 West,
Eldorado Township, Stevens County, and terminating at the southeast corner of Section 20,
Township 126 North, Range 44 West, Eldorado Township, Stevens County.

Terminating at a point located in the:

Quarter Quarter: _ SW1/4SE1/4 into TCD #37 L1 (for eg, NE1/4ANE1/4)
Section Number: 24
Township Number: T126
Township Name: Dollymount
Range Number: R46
County: Traverse
State: Minnesota

LATERALS (IF ANY)

Commencing at a point in the:

Quarter Quarter: (for eg, NE1/4NE1/4)
Section Number:
Township Number:
Township Name:
Range Number:
County:
State:

General Description of the Course of the Proposed Drainage System:

Terminating at a point located in the:

Quarter Quarter: (for eg, NE1/4NE1/4)
Section Number:
Township Number:
Township Name:
Range Number:
County:
State:




3. The 40-acre tracts or government lots and property where the proposed drainage system
passes over, including the names and addresses of the property owners from the records in

the county assessor’s office is as follows on Exhibit A.

Property Description

Property Owners

Address

SW1/4 SW1/4 E1/2
21-126-44
16-0072-000

WILTS/DENNIS ET AL
C/O BRYAN WILTS

62659 150™ ST
CHOKIO MN 56221

(EXTENT DEPENDS ON THE LOCATION OF THE BURIED PIPELINE)

S1/2 OF THE E1/2SW1/4 | B & B TRUST 1323 MAPLE DR SE
21-126-44 C/O BERNARD VAN ALEXANDRIA MN
16-0074-001 ZOMEREN 56308
S1/2 OF THE W1/2SW1/4 | BERNARD VAN 1323 MAPLE DR SE
21-126-44 ZOMEREN & ALEXANDRIA MN
16-0074-000 ELIZABETH VAN 56308

ZOMEREN

IRREVOCABLE TRUST

S1/2 OF THE E1/2SE1/4

CHARLES MEIXEL

32270 CORD 18

20-126-44 STARBUCK MN 56381
16-0071-000

S1/2 OF THE W1/2SE1/4 | SCOTT & LAREE 16824 ST HWY 9
20-126-44 BRUNKOW NORCROSS MN 56274
16-0070-001

SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4 CONSTANCE 1451 MELVINA LN SW
20-126-44 BRUNKOW ALEXANDRIA MN
16-0070-000 56308

SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4 CONSTANCE 1451 MELVINA LN SW
20-126-44 BRUNKOW ALEXANDRIA MN
16-0070-000 56308

40-ACRES, SE1/4SE1/4, WHICH IS COMPOSED OF TWO PARCELS:

8.5 CHAINS OF SE1/4 (34
TOTAL ACRES)

19-26-44

16-0066-003 AND

N 11.5 CHNS OF 20 CHNS
OF SE1/4 (46 TOTAL
ACRES)

19-126-44

16-0066-001

DENNIS & DUANE &
DOUG WILTS

DUANE WILTS

13847 630™ AVE
CHOKIO MN 56221

13847 630™ AVE
CHOKIO MN 56221




40-ACRES, SW1/4SE1/4, WHICH 1S COMPOSED OF TWO PARCELS:

8.5 CHAINS OF SE1/4 (34

DENNIS & DUANE &

13847 630™ AVE

TOTAL ACRES) DOUG WILTS CHOKIO MN 56221
19-26-44

16-0066-003 AND

N 11.5 CHNS OF 20 CHNS | DUANE WILTS 13847 630™ AVE
OF SE1/4 (46 TOTAL CHOKIO MN 56221
ACRES)

19-126-44

16-0066-001

S1/2 OF THE EL/2SW1/4 | AGATHA STAHN 4407 FARMDALE
19-126-44 TRUST CIRCLE

16-0068-001 C/O NINA SPOHR ST CLOUD MN 56301
S1/2 OF THE W1/2SW1/4 | GARY & BARBARA | 8407 BIGGIN HILL LN
19-126-44 CARLSON FAMILY | LOUISVILLE KY 40220
16-0068-000 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 JON MATHIAS 211 2P AVE S
24-126-45 WHEATON MN 56296
04-0112000

SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4 JON MATHIAS 211 2P AVE S
24-126-45 WHEATON MN 56296
04-0112000

4. The proposed drainage system is necessary because (enter statement as to why the
proposed drainage system is necessary):

Landowners wish to improve the township road adjacent to the proposed
ditch by utilizing the excavated material from the channel. The area to be
drained by this new system has limited existing drainage; the existing
systems are not sufficient and thus causes a lack of drainage. An improved
township road will provide access to adjacent lands, and the new drainage
ditch is necessary in order to adequately drain the land and increase
potential for crop production.

The proposed drainage system is necessary in order to provide adequate
drainage to the adjacent landowners.

The proposed drainage system will benefit and be useful to the public and will promote
public health.

Petitioners will pay all costs of the proceedings if the proceedings are dismissed or the
contract for construction of the proposed drainage system is not awarded.

A bond, or personal checks, in the amount of at least $60,000 is attached hereto, payable
to the Bois de Sioux Watershed District conditioned to pay the costs incurred if these



10.

11.

12.

proceedings are dismissed or a contract is not awarded to construct the drainage system
proposed in this Petition. Petitioners acknowledge and agree that additional bonds may be
required as additional costs are incurred in these proceedings.

Petitioners are the owners of of the 40-acre tracts or government lots and
property (a majority of the owners of the property that the proposed drainage system
described herein passes over/property owners of at least sixty percent of the area that the
proposed drainage system passes over).

Petitioners, having been represented by counsel or having waived the right to counsel,
acknowledge that they have had the opportunity to review this Petition. No rule of
construction that would cause any ambiguity in any provision to be construed against the
drafter of this Petition will be operative against any party to this Petition.

Each petitioner represents and warrants that they have the authority to execute this Petition.

This Petition may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original,
and which taken together shall be deemed to be one and the same document.

Upon execution of this Petition by the requisite number of signatories, Petitioners will file
this Petition with the Administrator of the Bois de Sioux Watershed District.

Respectfully submitted this day of ,202__ by:

[Petitioners’ signatures contained on the following pages.]



Note: All signatories to this Petition must indicate the capacity in which they sign, i.c., owner, co-owner, corporate official, or
government lot.

In the case of a partnership, only one general partner need sign.
In the case of a ¢corporation, only one corporate official need sign.
In the case of co-ownership, all co-owners must sign.

In the case of a trust, all trustees must sign.

Be sure all signature blocks are fully completed. If you are unsure of whom must sign, please contact Petitioners’ attorney.
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MARK LAMPERT

DEAN OR

CHRISTOPHER

GARY OR

SCOTT BRUNKOW
FLATLAND LLP

BERNARD H VAN ZOMEREN
DENMAR FARMS, INC
MIDDLE D. FARM'S
CHARLES {CHASE) MEIXEL

DENMAR FARMS, INC
MIDDLE D. FARM'S

ROBYN LAMPERT

JER!I ERICKSON

VOLKER

JANELLE BRUNKOW

SCOTT BRUNKOW FARM

DAVEHORNING

ELIZABETH VAN ZOMEREN REVOCABLE TRUST
DENNIS OR MARCY WILTS

DUANE OR CAROL WILTS

32270CORD 18

DENNIS OR MARCY WILTS
ODUANE OR CAROL WILTS

63587 130TH ST

PO BOX 25

14758 620TH AVE
11393 600TH AVE
16824 STATE HWY $
12213 600TH AVE
1323 MAPLE DR 3E
203 1STSTE
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MN
MN

MN
MN
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$ 5,000.00
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$ 5,000.00

$ 60,000.00

#3596
#10474
#2048
#6019
#3424
#2598
#6858
#7195
#7110
#2596

#7253
#7111
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Note: All signatories to this Petition must indicate the capacity in which they sign. i.c.. owner. co-owner. corporate official. or

government lot.
In the case of a partnership. only one general partner need sign.
In the case of a corporation. only one corporate official need sign.
In the case of co-ownership. all co-owners must sign.

In the case of a trust, all trustees must sign.

Be sure all signature blocks are fully completed. If you are unsure of whom must sign. please contact Petitioners™ attorney.

Property Owner: Ownership Status: Property Description:
CONSTANCE O Partnership
BRUNKOW O Corporation SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4
O Co-Ownership 20-126-44
;} M ) O Trust 16-0070-000
AL Other

Signature

Mailing Address:

1451 MELVINA LN SW
 ALEXANDRIA MN 56308

Signature Date:

é/saf23




Please complele arehivn

Note: All signatories to this Petition must indicate the capacity in which they sign. i.e.. owner, co-owner. corporaie official. or
government lot.

In the case of a partnership. only one general partner need sign.
In the case of a corporation. only one corporate official need sign.
In the case of co-ownership. all co-owners must sign.

In the case of a trust, all trustees must sign.

Be sure all signature blocks are fully completed. [f you are unsure of whom must sign. please contact Petitioners™ attorney.

Property Owner: Ownership Status: Property Description: Mailing Address: Signature Date:

LAREE BRUNKOW O Partnership

aﬁ oo O Corporation S1/2 OF THE W1/2SE1/4 16824 ST HWY 9 06/ 1112023
0 Co-Ownership 20-126-44 NORCROSS MN 56274

Signature O Trust 16-0070-001

O Other
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Note: All signatories to this Petition must indicate the capacity in which they sign, i.e., owner, co-owner, corporate official, or

government lot.

In the case of a partnership, only one general partner need sign.

In the case of a corporation, only one corporate official need sign.

In the case of co-ownership, all co-owners must sign.

In the case of a trust, all trustees must sign.

Be sure all signature blocks are fully completed. If you are unsure of whom must sign, please contact Petitioners’ attorney.

Property Owner:
WILTS/DENNIS/&
DUANE & DOUGLAS
WILTS TRUST

DENNIS WILTS
Owngr ame

4,

Signature

DOUG WILTS

ottt

Signature

DUANE WILTS

Signature

Ownership Status:
O Partnership
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O Trust

O Other
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19-26-44

16-0066-003

Mailing Address:

13847 630™ AVE
CHOKIO MN 56221

Signature Date:

£ /a3

l- o2z
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
Before the
Bois de Sioux Watershed District
SITTING AS THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY FOR

Grant County Ditch No. 3
In the Matter of:
Petition to Repair PETITION - OPTION B
Grant County Ditch No. 3

Pursuant to Minn, Stat. § 103E.715, Petitioners seek the repair of Grant County Ditch No. 3
(GCD #3). For their Petition, the undersigned Petitioners state and allege the following:

FINDINGS
1. Petitioners request the repair of GCD #3 pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 103E.715.

2. GCD #3 provides beneficial drainage to tracts, government lots, and properties located in
the area illustrated on the map attached as Exhibit A.

3. GCD #3 needs repair. Several informal landowner meetings have been held to discuss the
condition and use of the ditch system. It is evident that GCD #3 has experienced side slope
erosion and some culverts along the channel require replacement. This repair will include

maintenance to the channel, repairing failed side slopes, and addressing issues identified
in the 2021 inspection report.

4, The repair of GCD #3 is necessary in order to restore the drainage system as nearly as
practicable to the same hydraulic capacity as originally constructed and subsequently
improved and to remove obstructions and maintain the efficiency of the drainage system.

5. (A) The repair of GCD #3 is necessary for the best interests of the affected property owners.
OR (B) This Petition is signed by the owners of at least twenty-six percent (26%) of the
property area affected by and assessed for the original construction of the drainage system.

6. The repair of GCD #3 is needed because the drainage system no longer serves its original
purpose.
7. Petitioners request that the District appoint an engineer to examine the drainage system and

make a repair report. The engineer’s report must show the necessary repairs, the estimated
P po P sary rep:

cost of the repairs, and all details, plans, and specifications necessary to prepare and award
a contract for the repairs.

8. Petitioners represent that they are the owners of property assessed for the original
construction of GCD #3.



9. This Petition may be signed in counterparts meaning that this Petition is valid if signed by
each party even if the signatures of the parties appear on separate copies of the same
petition rather than on a single document.

Respectfully submitted this day of , 2023,

[Signatures contained on the following page(s).]
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owner, corporate official, or government lot. In the case of a partnership, only one general partner
needs to sign. In the case of a corporation, only one corporate official needs to sign. In the case of
co-ownership, all co-owners must sign. In the case of a trust, all trustees must sign. Be sure all
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EXHIBIT A
MAap OF GRANT COUNTY DITCH NoO. 3

2021 inpection Points Finsl
CATEGORY

4 1-Vegetaton [catteily, brush, etc.|

4 - Domaged Culverts

5 . Cther (debris, beaver dams, spoil, etc.}
6 - Buffer Incompliance

7 - Tiie Pumps

§ - Utikties

9-Trees

——= 2021 Grant County t03E Ditches nspectad

— M Public Waters

S 3,000 6,000 I == ]
2021 Ditch lnapoctlon Results i 0 . § =1 ‘m —— Y I:L
Geant County, MN | Feet MOOIre ., \—F= %
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Rinke Farms LLP Ring Dike Pond Alterations

BdSWD

Wilkin County, MN

Alt. 1-

Excavate on Site Material

Engineer's Preliminary Opinion of Cost

BID ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION

Base Bid
1. Mobilization
2. Storm Water Management
Excavate and Fill Slopes (assuming 10%
3. more material)
4. Drain Tile Inleet Adjustment

UNIT

LS
LS

CcYy
LS

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE
1 $5,000.00

1 $5,000.00
2,300 $15.00

1 $5,000.00

Construction Subtotal
Project Contingencies (+/-20%)

Engineering - Preliminary
Construction Admin and Staking
Permitting

Legal

Owner Administration Expenses
Land Surveying

Additional ROW

TOTAL PROJECT COST

Page 1 of 2

Project #: 18139-916
Date Created: 08/02/2023

TOTAL

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$34,500.00
$5,000.00

$49,500.00
$10,500.00

$7,000.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$79,000.00

moore

engineering, inc.



Rinke Farms LLP Ring Dike Pond Alterations

BdSWD

Wilkin County, MN

Alt. 2 -

Import Material

Engineer's Preliminary Opinion of Cost

BID ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION

Base Bid
1. Mobilization
2. Storm Water Management

3.

Embankment Import (assuming 30% more
material)

UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE
LS 1 $5,000.00
LS 1 $5,000.00
CcYy 2,700 $25.00

Construction Subtotal
Project Contingencies (+/-20%)

Engineering - Preliminary
Construction Admin and Staking
Permitting

Legal

Owner Administration Expenses
Land Surveying

TOTAL PROJECT COST

Page 2 of 2

Project #: 18139-916
Date Created: 08/02/2023

TOTAL

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$67,500.00

$77,500.00
$15,500.00

$7,000.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$112,000.00

moore

engineering, inc.
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25th Anniversary Celebration & Tour

Plan to join us to celebrate 25 years of the Red
River Basin Mediation Agreement. We will have
presentations highlighting past and ongoing
work, followed by a tour of local projects
planned using FDRWG's project team process.
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Drainage Work Group (DWG) Meeting
July 13, 2023

Following the welcome and introductions, Tom Gile, Board of Water and Soil Resources (BWSR) gave an
overview of the agenda. Information was provided about the following drainage-related events.
e Minnesota Watersheds Summer Tour: June 20-21 in Albert Lea
e Drainage Research Forum
o Viewers meeting: July 20 at Jackpot Junction
e Minnesota Association of Drainage Inspectors (MADI)/Auditors fall meeting: August 16-18 at the
Holiday Inn in St. Cloud

2023 DWG Prioritization List

Tom Gile summarized the prioritization list. There has been a request to add legislation for storage in 103E
and storage in other waterbodies. A new idea presented was adding a drainage authority’s ability to make
incremental changes to viewers’ reports based on conditional use permits and lifecycle changes of land use.

Comments:
e Environmental groups would like to see the 1W1P and TMDL/WRAPS processes moved to a high
priority.
e AMC did not object to this, but cautioned against having so many high priorities that there are no
priorities.

e Minnesota Watersheds did not object. From a watershed perspective, integrating grants into
drainage management is what we are all about.

Outlet Adequacy Technical Group Status Update

Rita Weaver, BWSR gave an update on the outlet adequacy subcommittee meetings. The subcommittee
meets in person monthly. To date, they have met four times. There is not uniform agreement about water
quality and quantity issues. The group started their discussions in areas where there is agreement. They
intend to suggest practices for how to view an adequate outlet, but are not going to be suggesting policy
approaches. The draft report will be sent to the DWG for consideration and next steps.

Comments:

o “It depends” is the answer to many of the questions that have been raised during discussions.

e The focus of the discussions have been on subdivision four — flooding, outlet stability, and receiving
drainage system. Water quality is addressed in subdivision six and addressing that may require
another work group.

e The environmental groups believe that all nine considerations must be addressed to determine an
adequate outlet.

e The criteria for a drainage authority to consider are the nine items in M.S. 103E.015, Subd. 1. If the
goal is to get agreement that outlet adequacy and water quality are one and the same, agreement
will never be reached.

e BWSR believes that a report on outlet adequacy must be presented before legal questions can be
addressed. There is a separate directive to review drainage authority powers.

e Because of the perceived time crunch, the environmental groups want the subcommittee to focus
on the “legal questions”. They also want the report to contain the differences of opinion.

Notification Requirements and Recommendations Update

Tom Gile gave an overview of the document he developed that contains notification requirements in 103E.
There are multiple references to publication options and timelines, as well as the intended audience. Tom
will distribute the document for review and comment. After receiving comments, he will attempt to



categorize notification requirements by costs (high, medium, and low), stakeholders in the decision process,
type of project, and public hearing requirements.

Comments:

e AMC and Minnesota Watersheds will be doing a survey of members to gather information about the
work they are doing for notification and what they are doing that is above and beyond the statutory
requirements.

e ltisimportant to understand who the stakeholders are.

e There is a difference between soliciting information from the public and what is germane to the
landowners in the drainage system.

Drainage Authority Powers Status Update/Next Steps

Lukas Croaker explained the document he drafted regarding drainage authority powers. This document is
limited to 103E and does not include watershed district powers in 103D. Next steps would include adding
real world context.

Comments:

e |t would be helpful to understand the intent behind the statutory directive.

e The drainage authority makes decisions, but the system and structures are owned by landowners.

e The legislative language only directs review of drainage authority powers, not a report.

e Environmental groups would like drainage authorities to inform the DWG if there is a lack of authority
or gaps in authority in drainage law. They want to know if the language works or if it is a barrier.

e The environmental groups intend to add more statutes to the document. They also want to know
that if a drainage authority has the authority to construct dams or dikes, do they also have the
authority to deconstruct.

e Additional comments should be submitted to Lukas Croaker within a week.

Storage Grants and 103E

Rita Weaver said that the funds for the storage grant pilot program have been awarded. Bois de Sioux WD
received S1IM. BWSR is in the process of developing an RCPP grant application to match the $17M in storage
funds that were designated through the Clean Water Fund. The application is due April 18. The priority area
for these funds is the Minnesota River basin and lower Mississippi River basin. Applicants can be statewide,
but applications in the priority area receive an additional 10 points. If RCPP funds are received, they would
only be available in the priority areas.

BWSR believes it would be worth exploring how the funds could be used in 103E projects. Through watershed
planning, where a storage project could be done can be pinpointed. Landowners can be directly contacted.
There is a 25 year requirement for practices to remain in place.

BWSR would like to see these funds used to incorporate storage and that an improvement not be done.
Under the pilot program requirements, 103E improvements are not eligible, but repairs are eligible.

Comments:

e Who maintains and owns the storage project? If it is part of a 103E drainage system, it would be the
system that is responsible for repair and maintenance. If it is not tied to a drainage project, it
depends.

e BWSR has expressed concern that an improvement may offset the benefit of storage. That is not
always the case. Storage criteria could be developed to eliminate that concern.

e The environmental groups want the watershed-based approach and moving 1W1P and TMDLs a
higher priority so that they are not just considered, but that they are a stipulation for adequate outlet.



They want 1W1P and TMDLs information on water quality to be used to pinpoint locations for
storage.

e AMC expressed concerns that it doesn’t take much to trigger the need for an improvement. Money
is needed for storage in 103E projects.

e BWSR believes that the opportunity to do storage could be a great time to stop the need for an
improvement project.

Runoff and Sediment Repair Cost Apportionment Sunset
Tom Gile reported that the RDSO is scheduled to sunset in 2024. Information is needed to determine whether
this should continue to be an option or if it should be allowed to sunset.

Next Meeting
August 10: In-person in St. Cloud Location TBD. There are conflicts with the September meeting date. A new
date will be chosen.

The meeting adjourned at 2:00 p.m.
Meeting notes by Jan Voit
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Sure the Great Lakes are great, and big, but they are babies compared to
Lake Agassiz.

During its greatest size, it stretched from Saskatchewan to Ontario and
altered the landscape of the Canada we know and love today.

Join me on this thread about that amazing lake!

37 PM - Jul 25, 2023 - 377.7K Views

The story of Lake Agassiz begins at the end of the last ice age, when the
ice sheets retreated and melted into an immense lake that was more sea
than lake.

About 14,000 years ago, the lake covered most of the Red River Valley in
Manitoba, North Dakota & Minnesota.

2 Lake

quHlSsLZ'II‘:l

wianiloba

\ Onlano

orilh
Dakola

Minnesola
Soulh

8/3/2023



Craig Baird - Canadian History Ehx &
@CraigBaird

As the ice sheets continued to melt over the next 1,000 years, the lake
began to expand into present-day Ontario. At this point, it had an
average depth of about 258 metres.

By 10,000 years ago, the lake had continued to expand northward into
present-day Saskatchewan.
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About 9,000 years ago, the lake merged with Lake Ojibway, to form one
long lake that stretched from Saskatchewan to Quebec. Its northern
border was along the ice sheet as it retreated.

Eventually, as the ice sheet moved farther north, Lake Agassiz began to
drain.
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Today, Lake Winnipeg, Lake Manitoba, Lake Winnipegosis, Lake of the
Woods and Red Lake all formed from Lake Agassiz.

The fertile soils of the Red River Valley were formed from the silt
deposits of Lake Agassiz throughout its life.

Craig Baird - Canadian History Ehx &
@CraigBaird

Lake Ojibway, was at its greatest extent about 8,500 years ago.

It didn't last long and drained suddenly 8,200 years ago when an ice
dam broke. The draining of the lake may have caused a sudden cooling
of the planet that lasted about 200-300 years.
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